

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF GEORGIA**

Case No. S23C1156

KYNDYL YVETTE BANKS et al.,

Petitioners/Defendants,

v.

AARON PIERCE,

Respondent/Plaintiff.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Laurie Webb Daniel
Georgia Bar No. 204225
Matthew D. Friedlander
Georgia Bar No. 416707
WEBB DANIEL FRIEDLANDER LLP
75 14th Street N.W., Suite 2450
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Phone: (404) 433-6430
laurie.daniel@webbdaniel.law
matthew.friedlander@webbdaniel.law

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. This Court should grant certiorari to recognize a materiality exception to the mirror-image rule where an attorney makes a settlement offer to a defendant’s insurer in bad faith.	10
A. This Court has plenary authority to regulate the sharp practice inherent in set-up demands.....	10
B. This Court should hold that where an attorney communicates an offer to an insurer without exercising requisite good faith, any immaterial deviation in an otherwise unequivocal acceptance does not render the settlement unenforceable.	14
II. This Court should grant certiorari to review significant errors of law in the Court of Appeal’s interpretation and application of the UCC which, if not corrected, could wreak havoc on the statutory scheme governing commercial paper in Georgia.	17
III. The Court also should review the Court of Appeals’ erroneous ruling that the settlement failed because the check was received at the same time as the insurer’s unequivocal written acceptance of the offer.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Amedisys, Inc. v. Kingwood Home Health Care, LLC</i> , 437 S.W.3d 507 (Tex. 2014).....	15
<i>Arenberg v. Central United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 18 F.Supp.2d 1167 (D. Colo. 1998).....	16
<i>Calhoun v. Cullum’s Lumber Mill</i> , 247 Ga. App. 859 (2001)	15
<i>Cook v. Coldwell Banker</i> , 967 S.W.2d 654 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).....	16
<i>Crystal Cubes of Stone Mt. v. Kutz</i> , 201 Ga. App. 338 (1991)	14
<i>Gainesville News v. Harrison</i> , 58 Ga. App. 744 (1938).....	18
<i>Grange Mut. Cas. Co. v. Woodard</i> , 300 Ga. 848 (2017)	5, 14
<i>Grange Mut. Cas. Co. v. Woodard</i> , 826 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Gresser v. Hotzler</i> , 604 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. App. 2000).....	15
<i>Hollywood Fantasy Corp. v. Gabor</i> , 151 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Lazarus v. American Motors Corp.</i> , 21 Wis.2d 76, 123 N.W.2d 548 (1963).....	17
<i>Ligon v. Hu</i> , 363 Ga. App. 251 (2022)	5

<i>Matter of Barge</i> , 264 Ga. 498 (1994)	10
<i>Moss v. City of Dunwoody</i> , 293 Ga. 858 (2013)	10
<i>Pierce v. Banks</i> , --- S.E.2d ---, 2023 WL 4227923 (Ga. Ct. App. June 28, 2023).....	4, 6, 16
<i>Romaine v. Romaine</i> , 291 So.3d 1271 (Fla. App. 5 Dist., 2020).....	15
<i>Shaha v. Gentry</i> , 359 Ga. App. 613 (2021)	10
<i>Smith v. Baptiste</i> , 287 Ga. 23 (2010)	12
<i>Southern General Insurance Co. v. Holt</i> , 262 Ga. 267 (1992)	3, 6, 12, 13
<i>State ex rel. Doyle v. Frederick J. Hanna & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 287 Ga. 289 (2010)	10
<i>State v. U.S. Oil Co.</i> , 194 Ga. App. 1 (1989).....	14, 15
<i>Storti v. University of Washington</i> , 181 Wash.2d 28, 330 P.3d 159 (2014).....	16
<i>White v. Cheek</i> , 360 Ga. App. 557 (2021)	3, 4, 5
<i>Winder Mfg. Co. v. Pendleton Co.</i> , 27 Ga. App. 476 (1921).....	15
<i>Yim v. Carr</i> , 349 Ga. App. 892 (2019)	15
<u>Statutes</u>	
Ga. Const., Art. III, Sec. VI, Par. IV.....	10

O.C.G.A. § 9-11-67.1.....	Passim
O.C.G.A. § 9-11-68(d)(2)	12
O.C.G.A. § 11-3-318.....	7
O.C.G.A. § 11-4-404.....	17
O.C.G.A. § 11-3-310(b).....	7, 19, 21
O.C.G.A. § 11-3-118(c)	18, 19
O.C.G.A. § 11-3-304(a)	19
O.C.G.A. § 11-3-310(b)(3)	18
O.C.G.A. § 11-3-310(b)(1)	21
O.C.G.A. § 33-24-56.1(g).....	21
O.C.G.A. § 15-19-30.....	10
